�



Honorable Amanda G. Scott


Morgan County Revenue Commissioner


Post Office Box 696 


Decatur, Alabama 35602-0696





Revenue Commissioners – Funds – Ad Valorem Taxes – Special Funds





Section 40-1-47 of the Code of Alabama allows each taxing official to deposit up to $10,000 per ad valorem tax year into the special fund created by this section for the use of the taxing official.  The ad valorem tax year begins on October 1 and ends on September 30.  The official is not limited to a total of $10,000 in the fund at any one time, but is only limited to the amount accumulated during the ad valorem tax year.





Dear Commissioner Scott:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION ONE





	Does the phrase “such special funds shall not accumulate in excess of $10,000 during any ad valorem tax year” mean that for each ad valorem tax year up to $10,000 may be deposited into the special fund created under section 40-1-47 of the Code of Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 40-1-47 of the Code of Alabama provides for the investment of ad valorem taxes collected during the year and states as follows:





	On and after October 1, 1988, all tax col�lectors, elected assistant tax collectors, revenue commissioners, license commissioners, and other officials charged with assessing and/or collecting ad valorem taxes in the various counties of this state shall invest the ad valorem taxes collected by such officials in short term investments for the period of time between collection of said taxes and distribution of same as required by law.  All interest earned on such investments shall be paid into the county general fund for use as determined by the county governing body, except that 10 percent of said interest earned on such investments shall be maintained by the county treasurer in separate funds designated as the spe�cial fund of the tax assessor, tax collector, and if elected the assistant tax assessor or assistant tax collector, and the revenue commissioner, license commissioner, or such other official charged with assessing and/or collecting ad valorem taxes by whatever designation, as the case may be; how�ever, any such official who is under a civil ser�vice system shall not be entitled to such fund. Such special funds shall not accumulate in excess of $10,000 during any ad valorem tax year.





Ala. Code § 40-1-47 (2003) (emphasis added).





	Section 40-1-48 of the Code provides for the use of the special funds as follows:





	The special funds herein established shall be used and expended by the officials for which the funds are established by such officials requisitioning expenditures from the fund for the payment of any and all reasonable and necessary expenses incurred in carrying out their official duties, including but not necessarily limited to the following: official educational expenses for such officials and/or their employees; provided, that such funds may not be expended for the usual and ordinary expenses of operating such officials’ office otherwise required by law to be furnished by the county governing body.





Ala. Code § 40-1-48 (2003).





	Section 40-1-47 of the Code requires the officials in the county who assess and collect taxes to invest the ad valorem taxes between the period of time that the taxes are collected and before the taxes are distributed as required by law.  The county general fund is entitled to all but 10 percent of interest earned on these investments.  Ten percent of the interest shall be maintained by the county in a special fund for each taxing official, up to $10,000 each tax year.  Opinion to Honorable John T. Scott, Assistant Tax Assessor, Bessemer, dated August 25, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00403.





	Your specific question is whether up to $10,000 from each separate ad valorem tax year can be deposited into the special fund so that the fund total may actually be in excess of $10,000.  For example, if $10,000 was deposited into the fund for the 2004-2005 ad valorem tax year and not spent during the year, may another $10,000 for the 2005-2006 ad valorem tax year be deposited into the fund so that a total of $20,000 would be in the fund and available for use by the taxing official for the purposes set out in section 40-1-48 of the Code?





	The fundamental rule of construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting the statute.  Ex parte Ala. Dept. of Mental Health and Mental Retardation, 840 So. 2d 863, 867 (Ala. 2002).  In construction of statutes, legislative intent may be gleaned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the purpose sought to be obtained.  Bama Budweiser v. Anheuser-Busch, 611 So. 2d 238, 248 (Ala. 1992).  The purpose of sections 40-1-47 and 40-1-48 was to allow the county general fund and the taxing officials to share in the interest from the investment of ad valorem taxes collected during each ad valorem tax year.  Each taxing official is entitled to receive ten percent of the interest earned, up to $10,000 for each ad valorem tax year.  The statute states that the funds “shall not accumulate in excess of $10,000” dur�ing the tax year.  Ala. Code § 40-1-47 (2003).  It is the accumulation of the interest that the statute is regulating, not the balance of the fund.





	Nothing in the statutes require the taxing officials to actually expend the funds during the year, but the funds are available to the offi�cial for the purposes set forth in section 40-1-48 if needed.  Because the officials are not required to expend the funds during the tax years in which they are deposited and the funds are entitled to receive up to $10,000 in interest earned for each tax year, it is the opinion of this Office that section 40-1-47 allows up to $10,000 to be deposited into the special fund for each separate tax year so that the total amount in the fund may exceed $10,000.








CONCLUSION





	Section 40-1-47 of the Code of Alabama allows each taxing official to deposit up to $10,000 per ad valorem tax year into the special fund cre�ated by this section for the use of the taxing official.  The ad valorem tax year begins on October 1 and ends on September 30.  The official is not limited to a total of $10,000 in the fund at any one time, but is only lim�ited to the amount accumulated during the ad valorem tax year.








QUESTION TWO





	Does the phrase “any ad valorem tax year” within the contemplation of section 40-1-47 of the Code of Alabama mean the fiscal year ending September 30?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	Counties are responsible for collecting ad valorem taxes.  This function is performed by the county tax assessor or other assessing offi�cial.  Ala. Code § 40-7-1 (2003).  Initially, there is the return and listing of property for taxation.  Ala. Code § 40-7-2 (2003).  This process com�mences on October 1 and is typically completed by January 1 of the fol�lowing year.  Id.  Thereafter, tax assessors may assess the property and perform related tax assessing functions from January 1 to September 30 of that year.  Ala. Code § 40-7-2.1 (2003).  Section 1-3-4 of the Code of Alabama states that the fiscal year of the government begins on “the first day of October and end[s] on the thirtieth of September.”  Ala. Code § 1-3-4 (1999).  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the fiscal year and the ad valorem tax year coincide.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet M. Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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